
From: Eckman, Annie
To: "LDavis@augustusenergy.com"
Cc: Lindblom, Steven; Scan, OGCC
Subject: RE: Closure Request granted for Hays 03-06 API 05-125-11148 SENW/4 Sec 3 T 2S-R44W Weld County

Remediation Project #6692
Date: Monday, June 04, 2012 3:31:24 PM
Attachments: Hays 03-06_Signed Form 4.pdf

Hays 03-06_6692.pdf

Hays 03-06      API  05-125-11148      SENW/4 Sec 3 T 2S-R44W     Weld County   
Remediation Project #6692
 
Based on review of information presented in your Form 4 Sundry Notice approved June 1,
2012,  it appears that no further action is necessary at this time, and Remediation Project
#6692 has been closed with a Form 27a (document #200352784).  However, should future
conditions at the site indicate contaminant concentrations in soils exceeding COGCC
standards, or if ground water is found to be significantly impacted, then further
investigation and/or remediation activities may be required at the site.  Please retain a copy
of this email as verification of COGCC concurrence with the closure request.
 
Ann Clements Eckman, PG for
 
Steve Lindblom
East Environmental Supervisor
 

 
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO  80203
www.cogcc.state.co.us
303.894.2100 x5149
 
Cc:  Correspondence - Please Upload email exchange, data enter attached Form 4 w/ attachments,
and link to 27a

mailto:/O=NATURENET/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=ECKMANA
mailto:LDavis@augustusenergy.com
mailto:Steven.Lindblom@state.co.us
mailto:OGCC.Scan@state.co.us
http://www.cogcc.state.co.us/




















Page 2


1. OGCC Operator Number: API Number:
2. Name of Operator: OGCC Facility ID #
3. Well/Facility Name: Well/Facility Number:


4. Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian):


5. DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS


FOR OGCC USE ONLYTECHNICAL INFORMATION PAGE
FORM 


4
Rev 12/05


This form is to be completed whenever a Sundry Notice is submitted requiring detailed report of work to be performed or 
completed.  This form shall be transmitted within 30 days of work completed as a "subsequent" report and must accompany Form 
4, page 1.
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DATE REPORTED:


DATE RECEIVED:


INVOICE NO:


LAB NO:CLIENT: ENVIRO-AG ENGINEERING INC
3404 AIRWAY BLVD
AMARILLO, TX  79118 118380


10/04/2011


10/14/2011


6224
369 - 370


SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS FOR AUGUSTUS ENERGY FIELD IDENTIFICATION: HAYS 3-6


Lab 
Number


METHOD USED:
Sample 


ID
Sample 
Depth


Soil
pH


Buffer
pH


Sol. Salts
mmho/cm


Excess
Lime


% Organic
Matter


Phosphorus
ppm P


Potassium
ppm K


Sulfur
ppm         lb. S/A


Calcium
ppm Ca


Magnesium
ppm Mg


Sodium
ppm Na


Zinc
ppm Zn


Iron
ppm Fe


Manganese
ppm Mn


Copper
ppm Cu


2:1 
Water-Soil


2:1 
Water-Soil


Boron
ppm B


TANK 9.4 0.26 Hi60 - 72369


BACKGROUND 9.0 0.19 Hi60 - 72370


Lab 
Number


Sample 
Depth


Sample 
ID


METHOD USED:
Saturation


% Sat
Electrical 


Conductivity
mmho/cm 


Calcium
mg/L Ca


Magnesium
mg/L Mg


Sodium
mg/L Na


Sodium 
Adsorption 


Ratio


Sat. Paste


12.0135180.634060 - 72TANK369


3.0514150.394360 - 72BACKGROUND370


FERTILIZER RECOMMENDATIONS: Cation Exchange 
Capacity


%Na%Mg%Ca%K%HCEC


Lab 
Number


Sample 
ID


Crop To
Be Grown


Yield
Goal P2O5


Lime, ECC Tons/A to raise pH to:


6.0 6.5 7.0
N K2O Zn S MgO CaMn Cu B


POUNDS ACTUAL NUTRIENT PER ACRE


Cl


369 TANK


370 BACKGROUND


10/14/2011 2:56 pm
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Analyses are representative of the samples submitted          Samples are retained 30 days after report of analysis          Explanations of soil analysis terms are available upon request 


Reviewed and
Approved By:


Todd Whatley
Laboratory Manager
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ADDITIONAL WELLS:  HAYS 03-10
		      HAYS 03-15
		      HAYS 03-08
		      HAYS 03-01
		      HAYS STATE 02-05
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Proj # 6692





		1: 10275A

		2: 05-125-11148

		3: Augustus Energy Partners, LLC

		4: 

		5: Hays

		6: 03-06

		7: SENW/4, Sec. 3-T2S-R44W, 6th pm

		9: 
Per the attached Soil Analysis the PH level is slightly higher than the allowed per Table 910-1.  However, compared to the background level it falls within the Margin of Error.  Also, after communications with our consultant, he feels that the PH level is not significant at the depth the sample was taken.

		Reset: 






